Er. Rajesh Kumar Sheoran Assistant Professor Department of Food Technology, Dr. Khem Singh Gill Akal College of Agriculture Eternal University, Baru Sahib, Sirmour-173101, Himachal **Pradesh. IndiaContact Number:** +91-9813061374



Email ID: rajeshsheoran92@gmail.com; rajeshkumar@eternaluniversity.edu.in

PROFILE: Er. Rajesh Kumar is Assistant Professor, Department of Food Technology, Dr. Khem Singh Gill Akal College of Agriculture at Eternal University, Baru Sahib, and Himachal Pradesh India. He has an experience of 03 years and 03 months in teaching and 6 years of research experiences on food technology, cereal chemistry. He is pursuing Ph.D. degree in Food Technology and has received M.Tech. in Food Engineering in 2014, B.Tech. (Food Engineering) from Guru Jambheshwar University of Science and Technology Hisar, Haryana, in 2012.

To his credit 16 publications [10 research/review articles, 5 book chapters, 1 patent] with h-index 7, i10-index 5, and 635 citations (Google Scholar- on 13/12/2024). He has submitted 2 patents for publication ..

ASSOCIATION (PRESENT ORGANIZATION): Er. Rajesh Kumar has been associated with Eternal University since 2016 and has played a major role in upbringing the standard of education. Er. Sheoran taught various subjects like Advances in Food Engineering, Equipment Design and process control, Food Process equipment Design, Unit operation in food engineering, Instrumentation and process control in Food industry Food Packaging Technology and Equipment, Fluid Mechanics - to UG/PG Courses in Food Technology Department.

AREAS OF EXPERTISE: Food Technology, Food Engineering

SIGNIFICANT CONTRIBUTIONS:

- 1. Principal Investigator in "Design of low cost mixed solar drying system for horticulture and agriculture commodities of Himachal Pradesh" project funded by Himachal Pradesh Council for Science, Technology & Environment (HIMCOSTE) SCST&E (R&D)/2017- 2.6(7) from December 28, 2017 to April 10, 2018
- 2. Co-Principal Investigator in "Design of low cost mixed solar drying system for horticulture and agriculture commodities of Himachal Pradesh" project funded by Himachal Pradesh Council for Science, Technology & Environment (HIMCOSTE) SCST&E (R&D)/2017- 2.6(7) from April 10, 2018 to March 31, 2020

AWARDS: 1-Best poster presentation award and 1 meritorious oral presentation award

MEMBERSHIPS:

- 1. Life member of Association of Food Scientist and Technologists of India (AFSTI)
- 2. Honorary Treasurer, Hisar Chapter, AFSTI, India